

# 12-4671-cv(L)

12-4708-cv(CON), 12-4765-cv(CON), 13-4719-cv(CON), 13-4750-cv(CON), 13-4751-cv(CON),  
13-4752-cv(CON), 14-32-cv(CON), 14-117-cv(CON), 14-119-cv(CON), 14-133-cv(CON), 14-157-cv(CON),  
14-159-cv(CON), 14-192-cv(CON), 14-197-cv(CON), 14-219-cv(CON), 14-225-cv(CON), 14-241-cv(CON),  
14-250-cv(CON), 14-266-cv(CON), 14-303-cv(CON), 14-331-cv(CON), 14-349-cv(CON), 14-404-cv(CON),  
14-422-cv(CON), 14-443-cv(CON), 14-480-cv(CON), 14-497-cv(CON), 14-530-cv(CON), 14-567-cv(CON),  
14-584-cv(CON), 14-606-cv(CON), 14-663-cv(CON), 14-837-cv(CON)

IN THE

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE  
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York*

### JOINT FINAL FORM REPLY BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS AND PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS (MERCHANT APPELLANTS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF)

Stephen R. Neuwirth\*  
Sanford I. Weisburst  
Steig D. Olson  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
212-849-7000  
Jeffrey I. Shinder†  
Gary J. Malone  
A. Owen Glist  
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP  
335 Madison Avenue, 9th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
212-350-2700

Thomas C. Goldstein\*†‡  
Eric F. Citron  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., Suite 404  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
202-362-0636  
Michael J. Canter‡  
Robert N. Webner  
Kenneth J. Rubin  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-464-6327  
Gregory A. Clarick‡  
CLARICK GUERON REISBAUM LLP  
220 Fifth Avenue, 14th Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
212-633-4310

*(Parties listed on inside cover)*

---

---

\*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant  
*Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.*

†Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

*Coborn's Incorporated; D'Agostino Supermarkets, Inc.; Jetro Holdings, LLC; Affiliated Foods Midwest Cooperative, Inc.; National Association of Convenience Stores (NACS); National Community Pharmacists Association (NCPA); National Cooperative Grocers Association (NCGA); National Grocers Association (NGA); National Restaurant Association (NRA); and NATSO Inc.;*

And Objectors-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Settlement Impermissibly Extinguishes Individualized Claims With No Opt-Out Right .....	3
A. Proponents Obscure The Settlement’s Effects.....	3
B. The Settlement Cannot Extinguish Individualized <i>Claims</i> Without Opt-Out Rights, Regardless Of The Relief Sought.....	5
C. The Settlement Cannot Extinguish Individualized Claims, Whether Past, Present, Or Future.....	8
D. Proponents Elide The Critical Distinction Between Class Litigation And Settlement.....	12
II. The (b)(2) Class Is Not Cohesive .....	18
A. Rule 23(b)(2) Requires Cohesion With Respect To All Extinguished Claims. ....	19
B. As State-Law Surcharging Bans Demonstrate, The (b)(2) Class Is Non-Cohesive.....	22
C. The Settlement Relief Is Divisible.....	26
III. One Set Of Lawyers And Class Representatives Could Not Adequately Represent Both Classes .....	27
A. Third-Party Supervision Does Not Substitute For Independent Representation.....	28
B. Classes With Overlapping Membership Still Require Independent Representation.....	29
C. The Trade-Offs Between Prospective And Monetary Relief Are Obvious.....	32

IV. The (b)(2) Release Exceeds Its Permissible Scope .....	38
A. The Release Impermissibly Waives Future Antitrust Claims.....	38
B. The Release Otherwise Exceeds The Court’s Power.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re</i> <i>AIG Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	passim
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	18, 43
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	15
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Bondi</i> , No. 14-134 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2014) .....	24
<i>Eubank v. Pella</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Gates v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>In re</i> <i>Gen. Motors Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Gooch v. Life Ins. Investors Co.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Halliburton v. Erica P. John Fund</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	20
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Intern. Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Plan</i> , 702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>In re</i> <i>Joint E. and S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	27, 37
<i>Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	15, 16, 39, 41

*In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) .....passim

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....25

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) .....11

*In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
214 F.R.D. 371 (D. Md. 2003) .....37

*N.Y. Cent. R.R. v. White*,  
243 U.S. 188 (1917).....8

*Nat’l Super Spuds v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.*,  
660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) .....43

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....passim

*Richardson v. L’Oreal USA*,  
991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013).....7

*Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.*,  
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) .....19

*Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club*,  
157 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....39, 40

*Seijas v. Argentina*,  
606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010) .....36, 37

*Stephenson v. Dow Chem.*,  
273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001) .....9, 10

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) .....1, 2, 13, 30

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....16, 36

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....passim

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....31

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....7, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....passim

**Other Authorities**

2 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 6:15 (4th ed. 2002) .....22  
2 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 4:32-34 (5th ed. 2012).....22  
*Developments in the Law, Class Actions*, 89 Harv. L. Rev. 1318 (1976) .....14
